The Company adopts sensitivity analyses as a tool to measure the impacts that exchange rate and interest
rate volatility may have on derivative instruments, considering likely and possible scenarios. Based on this
methodology, three different scenarios were considered:

 Likely scenario, defined based on assumptions of future exchange rates and interest rates for a period
of 12 months, according to information available in the market – Focus, Bloomberg, and BM&F;

 Possible scenario, with a negative change of 25% for interest rates and 10% for exchange rates
compared to the probable scenario;

 Possible scenario, with a positive change of 25% for interest rates and 10% for exchange rates
compared to the probable scenario.

Said scenarios aim to highlight the Company’s exposure to fluctuations in interest rates and exchange rates
to contribute to the efficient management of financial risks, and are presented below:

Type of derivative  09/30/2025

Possible and likely effects of derivative
instruments

Debt derivative - interest
rates Notional

Foreign
exchange

rate Fair value

Amount in
foreign

currency
Possible
scenario

Probable
scenario (1)

Possible
scenario

Asset position: R$   -25%  +25%
Swap IPCA for fixed rate
(US$)   1,500,000   -   1,675,727   -   60,326   80,435   100,544
Swap CDI for fixed rate (US$)   1,848,660   -   1,983,465   -   223,140   297,520   371,900
Swap PRE for fixed rate (US$)(2)   1,000,000   -   1,026,301   -   -   -   -
Liability position:  US$   -10%  +10%
Swap IPCA for fixed rate
(US$)   276,676  5.32   (1,564,013)   (293,987)   158,753   (38,218)   (161,693)
Swap CDI for fixed rate (US$)   333,824  5.32   (1,886,955)   (354,691)   191,533   (46,110)   (195,080)
Swap PRE for fixed rate (US$)   188,455  5.32   (1,052,138)   (197,769)   106,795   (25,710)   (108,773)
Income (loss) from swap   182,387   740,547   267,917   6,898
(¹). The probable scenario was calculated based on the following quotations for the risks: USD - 5.45 and IPCA - 4.80% / CDI - 15.00%.
Source:  Focus, Bloomberg and BM&F.

(2) These amounts are indexed to fixed rates and do not present a future scenario of fluctuations.

4.4.4. Hedge accounting

a. Purpose and strategy of risk management

The future income from pulp exports expose the Company to the risk of fluctuation in the exchange rate
between the Brazilian Real (BRL) and the US Dollar (USD). The financial and market risk management policy
allows the structuring of hedge accounting with the purpose of measuring and recognizing the results of